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We are living in a time of profound, drastic change. Whether it be transformations in the way
we communicate and interact with each other, social awakenings tied to climate change or
racial and economic injustice, or the challenges and opportunities posed by new
technologies such as AI, developments of the last year have illustrated how complex our
world is. 

This has also been a time of change for Knology. Following the departure of our founder, Dr.
John Fraser, and Dr. Christine Reich’s appointment as Knology’s new CEO in January 2023,
staff and board members devoted a significant amount of time to reflecting on how our
organization is making the world a better place. Through these reflections, we realized how
all of the societal shifts of the present moment underscore the need to connect and work
together in community. 

Of particular importance to this work are those institutions that form the fabric of our
communities—including libraries, museums, media agencies, small businesses, and schools.
As “third spaces,” these institutions help anchor our social environments and are vital to
ensuring that our communities are informed, cooperative, sustainable, and equitable. In
recent years, they’ve been rethinking their roles, goals, and impacts, as issues like
misinformation, the questioning of expertise, and increasing political and social polarization
have prompted them to find new and better ways of effecting positive change. 

Social science is key to helping these institutions successfully adapt to a rapidly changing
world. As an organization that thrives in third spaces, Knology is committed to strengthening
the impacts of the organizations who are working to knit our communities together. Through
research, evaluation, convenings, and capacity building, we’ve learned that in order to build
strong communities, it’s vital that institutions be trustworthy (and not just trusted), be
responsive to societal changes, find ways to serve people equitably, and be prosocial by
looking out for the needs of the community as a whole. Given the importance of these four
qualities, we made them a focus of our efforts in 2023. 

Our 2023 annual report highlights some of the different ways we’re working toward these
goals through collaboration with a variety of partners. We hope that these examples will
inspire you to imagine new ways we can work together to further strengthen our
communities and create a world that’s better for all.
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Knology is a non-profit research organization that leverages social science to drive positive change. Knology’s
approach to research is not just theoretical—we work alongside highly networked organizations (including
professional associations, media creators, libraries, museums, game developers, and community groups) to
simultaneously study and solve real world challenges in real time. Through research, evaluation, convenings,
and capacity building workshops, our transdisciplinary team of social scientists, writers, and educators helps
professionals improve their ability to facilitate understanding and advance public conversation. Our work
empowers education and communications professionals through research-based insights, tools, and
resources that can be used to amplify impacts and generate shared community understandings that open
new pathways to action.
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At Knology, we see trustworthiness as key to community change. We’re committed
to equipping organizations with the knowledge and tools needed to build trust with
their audiences and within their communities. Below, we highlight projects in which
trustworthiness was a component of our work. 

In 2023, we published the proceedings of an NSF-funded conference called “Moral
Motives and STEM-Informed Action.” By offering insights into the kinds of
behaviors people prioritize when assessing trustworthiness, this volume lays out a
pathway for building trusting relationships between institutions and communities.
Often, the key ingredient here is benevolence. By treating their audiences with
compassion, empathy, and care, institutions can demonstrate that they are
genuinely looking out for others’ wellbeing—which increases the likelihood that
they will be perceived as trustworthy.

Building on the Moral Motives conversation, in April 2023, we hosted a panel at the
Science Talk ‘23 conference (organized by the Association of Science
Communicators) to share what we’re learning about the importance of trust in
research collaborations. Our conversation highlighted the social, relational nature
of trust and offered insights into the importance of shifting the focus from trust to
trustworthiness. That is, instead of asking, “How do I get others to trust me?,” the
key question should be, “How do I become worthy of others’ trust?” By
demonstrating trustworthiness, organizations can create bonds of trust with their
communities that are a necessary prerequisite to solving so many of the problems 
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https://knology.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=1db73363360c636b7502c16bd&id=46084c5e2d&e=2a070b7cb1
https://knology.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=1db73363360c636b7502c16bd&id=46084c5e2d&e=2a070b7cb1
https://knology.org/article/what-does-a-benevolent-institution-look-like-a-conversation
https://knology.org/article/coalition-building-for-science-communication/
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we’re facing today—from the threat of misinformation to the crisis of expertise to the
challenge of discussing controversial issues in public spaces.

Another resource for building trust is our Reporting with Numbers guide. Created
with our partners at PBS News, this guide lays out different strategies journalists and
media outlets can use to help their audiences better understand numbers and
statistics. A core premise of the guide is that when stories openly and honestly
communicate uncertainties in data (for example, through graphs showing margins of
error), they increase people’s trust in the reporting and the news organization. For
more on the guide and how to use it, see the webinar we participated in along with
our News Hour colleagues.

As we enter 2024, we’re looking forward to developing additional resources that
organizations and institutions can use to build trust and demonstrate their
trustworthiness. One of our most exciting new projects is called Partnerships for
Indigenous Climate Journalism. One aspect of the project is helping news
organizations address widespread ideas about climate change that don't include
Indigenous and traditional solutions. We're currently analyzing news stories across a
broad swath of outlets to identify the stereotypes that make it difficult for people to
recognize these overlooked problem-solvers and solutions, so we can help our
partners at PBS News and ICT News learn what types of coverage are most effective
at interrupting those stereotypes.

https://www.reportingwithnumbers.com/
https://www.pbs.org/newshour/
https://statsandstories.net/media1/how-people-interpret-charts
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YdE6LbWI0jQ
https://knology.org/article/new-directions-in-climate-research
https://knology.org/article/new-directions-in-climate-research
https://ictnews.org/


PROSOCIALITY
Prosocial attitudes and behaviors such as
altruism, cooperation, and empathy
encourage people to give back to their
communities and lead to stronger social
support systems. Through our work, we equip
organizations with insights and tools for
cultivating prosociality. By helping partners
create the conditions for community self-
empowerment, we’re supporting the growth
of environments that promote positive social
interactions and foster a sense of
interpersonal and communal obligation.
Below, we highlight projects in which
prosociality was a component of our work. 

Through a partnership with Empatico, in 2023,
we contributed to the development of a new
framework for supporting empathy education.
Designed to further children’s social and
emotional learning, this framework organizes
the different components of empathy into
three distinct domains (emotional, cognitive,
and behavioral) and three levels of interaction
(interpersonal, intrapersonal, and intergroup).
By recognizing empathy’s complex,
multidimensional nature, our research offers a
foundation for the creation of curricula,
lessons, and other educational activities that
teach empathy in a systematic fashion and can
help make this vital social skill a habit. 

Working with the American Library
Association, we created a tool designed to
help libraries identify their desired community
impacts—including how public programs can
foster prosocial behaviors and attitudes. By
using this tool, which was developed as part of
our research for the “National Impact of 
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https://empatico.buildersmovement.org/
https://knology.org/article/is-empathy-innate/
http://www.ala.org/
http://www.ala.org/
http://www.nilppa.org/
http://www.nilppa.org/


Library Public Programs Assessment” (NILPPA) project, libraries can document how
programs that promote compassion, empathy, mutual helping, and a sense of
responsibility for society’s most vulnerable members are contributing to the creation
of more caring communities. Libraries can also use this tool to highlight the role their
programming efforts are playing in the creation of communities that are connected,
knowledgeable, creative, civically engaged, healthy, economically vital, welcoming,
and joyful.

Lastly, through evaluation of PBS News’ reporting on economic mobility, we tested a
range of strategies for increasing empathy toward individuals experiencing poverty.
Designed to help news outlets produce stories that counter harmful narratives about
poverty and economic mobility, our recommendations can be adapted by any
organization seeking to further prosocial beliefs and behaviors within their
community.

In 2024, one way we’re extending our commitment to building prosocial communities
is through a project called “Fostering Character through Children’s Museums.”
Funded by a grant from the Lilly Endowment, and led by the Association of Children’s
Museums (ACM), this project supports a community of children’s museums looking
to initiate, expand, or enhance programs that promote different aspects of positive
character development—including empathy, compassion, kindness, caring, respect,
civility, community awareness, and neighborliness. In our role as the project’s
evaluators, we’re leveraging our knowledge of prosociality to help ACM cultivate a
cooperative environment—one that helps the entire cohort of museums succeed. As
ACM seeks to develop ideas, strategies, activities, and resources to advance positive
character development in children, our goal is to support sector-wide cooperation in
pursuit of shared goals across the children’s museum field. With this project, we’re
studying a model that can be used with museums engaged in similar work in a
variety of different areas, including climate, play, and bereavement. 
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http://www.nilppa.org/
https://knology.org/article/kindness-compassion-and-empathy-how-libraries-can-build-caring-communities
https://knology.org/article/building-social-capital-how-libraries-are-helping-communities-connect
https://knology.org/article/access-and-information-literacy-how-libraries-are-building-knowledgeable-communit
https://knology.org/article/express-yourself-how-libraries-are-making-communities-more-creative
https://knology.org/article/public-participation-how-libraries-support-civically-engaged-communities
https://knology.org/article/promoting-wellbeing-how-libraries-can-make-communities-healthier
https://knology.org/article/supporting-financial-wellbeing-how-libraries-can-increase-community-economic-vita
https://knology.org/article/respecting-and-integrating-newcomers-how-libraries-support-welcoming-communities
https://knology.org/article/entertainment-celebration-and-affirmation-how-libraries-can-create-joyful-communi
https://knology.org/article/audience-learning-about-economic-mobility
https://knology.org/article/audience-learning-about-economic-mobility


EQUITY
Equity cuts across all aspects of our work. Our
approach to fostering equity begins with
questions about inclusion and representation—
about who is being heard (and isn’t), the
opportunities different people are offered (or
aren’t), and how people are being represented (or
not). From there, we look to create strategies for
bringing unheard voices to the forefront of public
discussion and for amplifying the concerns and
priorities of historically and persistently excluded
individuals and groups. Below, we highlight
projects in which equity was a component of our
work. 

Working with the American Library Association
(ALA), we published a position paper showcasing
the many ways small and rural libraries are
strengthening their communities. Based on an
analysis of data from 528 small and rural libraries,
this paper identifies seven strategies for effective
community engagement—all of which are
illustrated via real-world examples that highlight
individual library efforts and the impacts these
efforts are having within the community.
Designed to help others learn and benefit from
the work of small and rural libraries, our position
paper supports equity by centering the
contributions of institutions whose
accomplishments generally attract less attention
than those of their larger, better-funded
counterparts in suburban and urban areas.

Equity was also a key focus of our work with the
Hispanic Access Foundation. Through our
evaluation of the foundation’s “Latino
Conservation Week” initiative, we outlined an
emerging theory of action for promoting inclusion
in access to nature and green spaces. Pinpointing
both the structural barriers that prevent
marginalized groups from fully participating in
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https://codecombat.com/podcast/data-equity
https://www.ala.org/
https://programminglibrarian.org/articles/7-steps-effective-community-engagement
https://hispanicaccess.org/
https://latinoconservationweek.com/
https://latinoconservationweek.com/
https://knology.org/article/building-community-conserving-nature


outdoor recreational activities and a series of strategies for overcoming these
barriers, this theory of action offers organizations a roadmap for supporting
equitable access to the outdoors and to helping all people deepen their relationships
with the natural world. 

Through a partnership with Children’s National Research Institute (CNRI), we also
strengthened our commitment to increasing equity in the STEM and biomedical
fields. Between 2017 and 2023, CNRI ran a summer program that gave high-
schoolers in the Washington, DC metropolitan area an opportunity to be mentored
by professional scientists at CNRI and Children’s National Hospital. Our evaluation of
this program yielded recommendations for crafting STEM programs that help
students from under-resourced communities find a pathway to careers in the
biomedical sciences. These recommendations can support the work of any
organization seeking to help youth from historically and persistently excluded groups
gain access to the STEM and health professions. Moving forward, we have collectively
secured funding for continued work on this project, with a focus on neuroscience. 

Continuing our commitment to equity, in 2024, we’re leading a new, NSF-funded
project called “Black Representation: Authoring STEM Stories for Climate Risk
Preparedness” (BlackRep4Kids). In partnership with the Highlights Foundation, the
National Black Child Development Institute, and the Association of Children's
Museums, we’re bringing professionals together from wide a variety of fields—all
with the goal of guiding the creation of children’s media that helps Black children and
their families discuss, prepare for, and respond to a multitude of environmental
threats. By gathering resources and sharing research-based insights, we’re
supporting efforts to increase and improve the representation of Black characters,
voices, and stories in children’s literature, and contributing to broader efforts aimed
at creating a more equitable, inclusive environmental movement. 

2023
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https://knology.org/article/advancing-health-stem-learning
https://knology.org/article/broadening-the-stem-and-health-pipelines
https://knology.org/article/black-representation-authoring-stem-stories-for-climate-risk-preparedness
https://knology.org/article/black-representation-authoring-stem-stories-for-climate-risk-preparedness
https://www.highlightsfoundation.org/
https://www.nbcdi.org/
https://childrensmuseums.org/
https://childrensmuseums.org/


RESPONSIVENESS
In our rapidly changing world, it’s essential that organizations have the tools for
quickly and nimbly responding to emerging community needs and opportunities. We
aim to model this responsiveness in our own work. Because we embed ourselves
alongside our partners, we’re constantly gathering on-the-ground insights across a
wide range of sectors. By monitoring developments in different fields, we’re able to
bring new insights from one field to another and identify effective practices that help
us and our partners to respond to shifting realities. To promote more general
organizational responsiveness, we also create tools and processes others can use to
respond to real-world developments in real time. Below, we highlight projects in
which responsiveness was a component of our work. 

In 2023, we collaborated with the Association of Children’s Museums (ACM) to build a
Data Hub that allows member institutions to track their performance and make
comparisons to more general, sector-wide trends. Through the use of the Data Hub,
ACM members can gain a clearer picture of industry norms, assess their
performance compared to their peers, and access our growing library of Trends
Reports on topics such as industry collaborations, membership pricing, and
community needs. To support the creation of similar databases in other sectors, we
also co-hosted a webinar with ACM that provided an overview of the Data Hub and
its various features and affordances. 

Through our media research, we supported the creation of strategies for more
representative, responsive journalism. Working with WNYC and the Bodega and
Small Business Group, and with the support of the Rita Allen Foundation, we 
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https://childrensmuseums.org/
https://datahub.childrensmuseums.org/data-hub/
https://datahub.childrensmuseums.org/trends/
https://datahub.childrensmuseums.org/trends/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2fzCzOiLrHA&t=2s
https://knology.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=1db73363360c636b7502c16bd&id=78d3a21849&e=091c540e6b
https://knology.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=1db73363360c636b7502c16bd&id=f1e5a1c88d&e=091c540e6b
https://knology.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=1db73363360c636b7502c16bd&id=f1e5a1c88d&e=091c540e6b
https://knology.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=1db73363360c636b7502c16bd&id=6a61973af9&e=091c540e6b
https://knology.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=1db73363360c636b7502c16bd&id=6a61973af9&e=091c540e6b


gathered insights from the community to inform a new kind of health and science
reporting—one that centers people’s lived experiences, communicates in their own
languages, and is based on information they’re already seeking. To demonstrate how
this system can work, we contributed to a series of community-based reporting
pieces (May 8, August 13, and November 17) published in The Gothamist. Our work
here seeks to promote the creation of media that has a lasting, beneficial impact on
those communities directly affected by the issues media organizations are covering.

Lastly, we worked with PBS KIDS to help ensure that the organization’s content
responds to the needs of early childhood educators who work in formal and informal
learning spaces. Based on interviews conducted with early childhood educators, our
evaluation (which we conducted with Barry Joseph Consulting) highlighted barriers to
accessing and using this content and offered recommendations for increasing its
reach. Our counterparts said the evaluation was highly successful in terms of uptake
and use, citing engagement across far-reaching departments, new questions being
raised based on findings, and immediate application of some research-backed
recommendations.

In 2024, we’re continuing our work with a project called “Building Secondary English
Learner Educator and Administrative Leadership” (B-SEAL for Multilingual Learners).
The project is a Department of Education-funded collaboration between City College
of New York and New Visions for Public Schools. It aims to help New York City
schools improve the supportive instruction they provide to multilingual learners—
whose numbers have risen dramatically since the project began in 2021. As external
evaluators, we’re identifying opportunities for the B-SEAL team to enable greater
institutional responsiveness as they advocate for the kinds of instructional shifts and
school-wide cultural changes needed to better support multilingual learners.

2023
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https://gothamist.com/news/why-bacon-egg-cheese-prices-doubled-and-more-from-bronx-bodegas-survey
https://gothamist.com/news/bronx-bodega-survey-bacon-egg-and-cheese-prices-remained-high
https://gothamist.com/news/what-bronx-bodegas-are-saying-about-trash-pickup-times-and-bacon-egg-and-cheese-prices
https://gothamist.com/
https://pbskids.org/
https://barryjosephconsulting.com/
https://advance.newvisions.org/b-seal/
https://advance.newvisions.org/b-seal/
https://www.ccny.cuny.edu/bilingual
https://www.ccny.cuny.edu/bilingual
https://www.newvisions.org/


2023 was an investment year for
Knology. We appointed our second CEO,
Christine Reich, Ph.D., and dedicated
resources to her transition. Though
closing the year with a deficit, we ended
2023 in a strong overall financial position
due to earlier investments that enabled
us to successfully finance our CEO
transition. Throughout the year, we
found stability by maintaining our core
research directions and critical partners.
We also saw growth in new directions, as
our “Moral Motives” and “Black
Representation” projects received direct
NSF conference funding.

Along with this, in early 2024, we
received another NSF conference grant
for a project called “Research
Infrastructure for Informal Science,
Technology, and Math Education” (RIISE).

CPKF O’Connor Davis conducted our
2023 audit and issued an unmodified
opinion. We summarize our financial
standing on the following pages. The full
audit is available upon request.

FINANCIAL STABILITY
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Statement of Financial Position

2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents $ 364,745 $ 673,689

Contract service fees receivable 316,718 181,092

Prepaid expenses 8,309 22,623

Security deposits 24,670 24,670

Right of use assets – operating lease, net 138,665 240,245

Property and equipment, net 6,290 11,523

        Total assets $ 859,397 $ 1,153,842

Assets

https://knology.org/article/building-equity-in-informal-science-learning-research
https://knology.org/article/building-equity-in-informal-science-learning-research
https://knology.org/article/building-equity-in-informal-science-learning-research
https://knology.org/article/building-equity-in-informal-science-learning-research
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Statement of Activities

2023 2022

Contract service fees $ 1,364,538 $ 1,332,647

Contributed non-financial assets 6,400 5,102

Contributions 55,335 52,011

Other income 20,576 9,188

        Total support and revenue $ 1,446,849 $ 1,388,948

Liabilities 2023 2022

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 83,188 $ 67,633

Lease payable 157,433 276,992

Unearned revenue 93,485 147,026

        Total liabilities 334,106 491,651

Net assets without donor restrictions 525,291 662,191

        Total liabilities and net assets $ 859,397 $ 1,153,842

Liabilities and Net Assets

Support and Revenue
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2023 2022

Program services $ 800,076 $ 753,150

Supporting services

    Management and general 531,838 496,127

    Fundraising 251,835 155,557

        Total supporting activities 783,673 651,684

        Total expenses $ 1,583,749 $ 1,404,834

        Change in net assets (136,900) (15,886)

Net assets without donor restrictions, beginning
of year 662,191 678,077

Net assets without donor restrictions, end of
year $ 525,291 $ 662,191

Expenses
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